
00oVE
r,T

Q  N
d U M 00

Lij

Ow m
LLI

M_ 
LL

SUM
Cl) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 32705

32705
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 32705 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of July 15, 2014 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July

1, 2014, by and between MERRIMAC PETROLEUM, INC. DBA MERRIMAC ENERGY

GROUP, a California corporation ( "Contractor "), with a place of business located at 1240

E. Wardlow Road, Long Beach, California 90807, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH

City "), a municipal corporation. 

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase unleaded and diesel fuel; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 32705 whereby Contractor

agreed to provide unleaded and diesel fuel; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term and add $ 2, 000,000 for a

total not to exceed amount of $13, 000,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions in Agreement No. 32705 and herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. 6. of Agreement No. 32705 is hereby amended in its

entirety to read as follows: 

B. Contractor shall sell, furnish and deliver to the City unleaded and

diesel, fuel of substantially the same type and kind purchased by the Saddleback Valley

Unified School District on the same terms and conditions offered to the Saddleback

Valley Unified School District, except as modified by Exhibit " B" attached hereto and

incorporated in this Agreement, for an amount not to exceed Thirteen Million Dollars

13,000,000), including tax and shipping. The term of this Agreement shall commence

at midnight on July 24, 2012, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on December 31, 2014. 

To the extent that the SVUSD Agreement and this Agreement are inconsistent, the

following priority shall govern: ( 1) this Agreement and ( 2) the SVUSD Agreement." 

2. Except as expressly amended in this Second Amendment, all terms

ARW:bg Al 2. 01378
L :Wpps \CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D017\ P021 \00489147. DOC

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0

12
of or0 V:;: 

13
Uo  

14f-

Ymw
Ix 9 m ro 15
U. 

N 16
0

U-  _ 1

o" M 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

and conditions in Agreement No. 32705 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

L

corporation Assistdht CIty -M( 

7 I , 2014 By EXECUTED PL

City Manager SECTION

THE CITY C

C lty" 

This Second Amendment to Contract No. 32705 is approved as to form on

2014. 

ARW:bg Al2 -01376
L:\ AppstCtyLaw32\WPDocs\ D01 AP021 \00469147. DOC

CHARLES PAR 1, City Attorney

By
Deputy

2

er

OF


